4:00 a.m. on business days
(excluding 4:00 a.m.)

   20,869,793  0.12%   64,826,157  0.38%

Between 4:00 a.m. and
8:00 a.m. on business days

(excluding 8:00 a.m.)
   48,747,658  0.28%   194,064,567  1.13%

Between 8:00 p.m. and
midnight on business days
(excluding 8:00 p.m. and
midnight) or any time on

non-business days

   30,258,225  0.18%   68,706,127  0.40%

15   The analysis uses FINRA TRF transaction data as of April 16, 2025.  The analysis

excludes trades that are canceled, declined, rejected, reversed, or with special
trade conditions, which account for approximately 0.03 percent of OTC trade
reports in NMS stocks.  The analysis includes both media and non-media trades
reported to the TRFs.  See supra note 8.

Media and non-media trades executed outside of TRF operating hours account for
approximately 0.6 percent and 1.9 percent, respectively, of all OTC trades in
NMS stocks reported to the TRFs.  Because some trades are reported with a delay,
the analysis used all trades reported within ten days after execution.  As discussed
below, the majority of trades are reported within the timeframe specified under
the current reporting requirements.

Page 28 of 37

Total outside of TRF
operating hours   99,875,676  0.58%   327,596,851  1.91%

Total within TRF
operating hours 9,031,882,703  52.73% 7,669,681,211  44.78%

Total outside of and
within TRF operating

hours
9,131,758,379  53.31% 7,997,278,062  46.69%

Total number of trade
reports 17,129,036,441

 Among the total OTC trades in NMS stocks executed outside of TRF operating

hours, approximately 98 percent of trades were reported by 8:15 a.m. on business days,16

suggesting that the vast majority of trades executed outside of TRF operating hours were

ready to be reported to the TRFs when the facilities resumed operations at 8:00 a.m. on

business days.

16  Approximately 97 percent of media trades and 98 percent of non-media trades for

OTC trades in NMS stocks executed outside of TRF operating hours were
reported within the timeframe required by the rules.  Specifically, for OTC trades